

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 691 of 2021**

=====

MANNAT URFE JAYA NIRAJ RAMCHANDANI**Versus****NIRAJ DILIP RAMCHANDANI**

=====

Appearance:**MR DIGANT M POPAT(5385) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****SERVED BY RPAD (N) for the Opponent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE UMESH A. TRIVEDI**Date : 12/07/2022****ORAL ORDER**

1. It appears that respondent - husband filed H.M.P. No.871 of 2020 showing his address to be incorrect as per the Bailiff Report, while he attempted service of the same over him of the notice issued by this Court. When fresh notice came to be issued, direct service was permitted to the applicant and notice was served to the respondent - husband by RPAD as per the affidavit of the applicant.

2. If that affidavit is to be seen, delivery location in the track consignment of the postal department shows that the said Bungalow where respondent - husband claims to reside, is falling within Chandkheda Society Area SO. From the aforesaid, it appears that respondent - husband has shown his incorrect address in the proceedings before the Family Court, Ahmedabad.

3. Hence, fresh **NOTICE** to respondent – husband, to be served through the Family Court, Ahmedabad, as and when respondent – husband appears before the Family Court in the said proceedings, returnable on 28th JULY, 2022.

4. Direct service is permitted and the packet of direct service is to be taken up to the Family Court, Ahmedabad and thereafter, the Family Court shall serve the notice to the respondent – husband and send back the papers evidencing the service through the Registry of this Court.

5. In the meantime, the further proceedings pending before the Family Court, Ahmedabad in H.M.P. No.871 of 2020 is hereby stayed.

Lalji Desai

(UMESH A. TRIVEDI, J)