

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 691 of 2021**

=====

MANNAT URFE JAYA NIRAJ RAMCHANDANI

Versus

NIRAJ DILIP RAMCHANDANI

=====

Appearance:

MR DIGANT M POPAT(5385) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

NOTICE SERVED for the Opponent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE UMESH A. TRIVEDI**Date : 27/09/2022****ORAL ORDER**

Vide order dated 12.07.2022, it was recorded that the respondent - husband, who filed HMP No.871 of 2020 before the Family Court, Ahmedabad, has given incorrect address for the service of notice. However, through RPAD the respondent - husband was served on the said address as per the affidavit of service. However, in the affidavit of service, delivery location in the track consignment of the postal department shows that the said bungalow where the respondent - husband claims to reside is falling within Chandkheda Society area, and therefore, fresh notice was issued to be served through the Family Court, Ahmedabad itself and pursuant thereto he is served with the notice, which was made returnable on 28.07.2022. However, it appears that he is not remaining present either personally or through an advocate in the present proceedings. Therefore, vide order

dated 02.09.2022, by way of ad-interim relief, further proceedings of HMP No.871 of 2020 pending in the Family Court, Ahmedabad was stayed till further orders.

Despite the matter is kept today, the respondent - husband is neither present in person or through an advocate. Hence, if on the next date of hearing, he does not remain present personally or through an advocate, matter shall be finally decided. Stand over to 07.10.2022.

(UMESH A. TRIVEDI, J.)

siji